Quasi-universal Behavior of the Threshold Mass in Unequal-mass, Spinning Binary
Neutron Star Mergers
Samuel D. Tootle1 , L. Jens Papenfort1 , Elias R. Most2,3,4 , and Luciano Rezzolla1,5,6
1 Institut für Theoretische Physik, Goethe Universität, Max-von-Laue-Str. 1, D-60438 Frankfurt am Main, Germany; tootle@itp.uni-frankfurt.de
2 Princeton Center for Theoretical Science, Princeton University, Princeton, NJ 08544, USA
3 Princeton Gravity Initiative, Princeton University, Princeton, NJ 08544, USA
4 School of Natural Sciences, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ 08540, USA
5 School of Mathematics, Trinity College, Dublin 2, Ireland

BHBΛΦ.1.0.+0.0 3.149 1.370 1.574 1.574 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.1.0.+0.2 3.197 1.392 1.599 1.599 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.150 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.1.0.+0.3 3.199 1.392 1.600 1.600 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.150 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.1.0.+0.4 3.242 1.411 1.621 1.621 1.0 0.4 −0.1 0.150 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.9.-0.3 2.982 1.296 1.569 1.412 0.9 −0.3 0.0 −0.158 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.9.+0.0 3.134 1.362 1.649 1.484 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.000 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.9.+0.2 3.227 1.402 1.699 1.529 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.158 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.9.+0.3 3.288 1.429 1.731 1.558 0.9 0.3 0.0 0.158 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.9.+0.4 3.317 1.442 1.746 1.571 0.9 0.4 −0.1 0.158 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.7.-0.3 2.879 1.230 1.694 1.185 0.7 −0.3 0.0 −0.176 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.7.+0.0 3.077 1.314 1.810 1.267 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.000 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.7.+0.3 3.209 1.371 1.888 1.321 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.176 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.5.-0.3 2.791 1.132 1.861 0.930 0.5 −0.3 0.0 −0.200 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.5.+0.0 2.929 1.188 1.952 0.976 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.000 BHBΛΦ
BHBΛΦ.0.5.+0.3 3.071 1.246 2.048 1.024 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.200 BHBΛΦ
DD2.1.0.-0.3 3.209 1.397 1.605 1.605 1.0 −0.3 0.0 −0.150 DD2
DD2.1.0.+0.0 3.266 1.421 1.633 1.633 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 DD2
DD2.1.0.+0.3 3.437 1.496 1.718 1.718 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.150 DD2
DD2.0.9.-0.3 3.219 1.399 1.694 1.525 0.9 −0.3 0.0 −0.158 DD2
DD2.0.9.+0.0 3.287 1.428 1.730 1.557 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.000 DD2
DD2.0.9.+0.3 3.467 1.507 1.825 1.642 0.9 0.3 0.0 0.158 DD2
DD2.0.7.-0.3 3.190 1.362 1.877 1.314 0.7 −0.3 0.0 −0.176 DD2
DD2.0.7.+0.0 3.299 1.409 1.940 1.358 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.000 DD2
DD2.0.7.+0.3 3.517 1.502 2.069 1.448 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.176 DD2
DD2.0.5.-0.3 3.123 1.267 2.082 1.041 0.5 −0.3 0.0 −0.200 DD2
DD2.0.5.+0.0 3.240 1.314 2.160 1.080 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.000 DD2
DD2.0.5.+0.3 3.369 1.366 2.246 1.123 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.200 DD2
TNTYST.1.0.-0.3* 2.870 1.249 1.435 1.435 1.0 −0.3 0.0 −0.150 TNTYST
TNTYST.1.0.+0.0 2.916 1.269 1.458 1.458 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 TNTYST
TNTYST.1.0.+0.3 3.048 1.327 1.524 1.524 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.150 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.9.-0.3* 2.855 1.241 1.503 1.352 0.9 −0.3 0.0 −0.158 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.9.+0.0 2.956 1.284 1.556 1.400 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.000 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.9.+0.3 3.095 1.345 1.629 1.466 0.9 0.3 0.0 0.158 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.7.-0.3* 2.845 1.215 1.674 1.171 0.7 −0.3 0.0 −0.176 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.7.+0.0 2.950 1.260 1.735 1.214 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.000 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.7.+0.3 3.135 1.339 1.844 1.290 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.176 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.5.-0.3 2.810 1.139 1.873 0.936 0.5 −0.3 0.0 −0.200 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.5.+0.0 2.850 1.156 1.900 0.950 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.000 TNTYST
TNTYST.0.5.+0.3* 3.030 1.229 2.020 1.010 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.200 TNTYST
Note. Included is the determined threshold mass, Mth; the corresponding chirp mass, ;th the ADM mass, MADM, of each NS at infinite separation; the dimensionless
spin of the each NS, χ1, χ2; and the effective spin of the binary, c̃. In all cases, the spin axis is parallel to the orbital rotation axis. Mth in configurations with a * were
obtained using the averaging method as discussed in the Appendix Materials.